
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 January 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Economy Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - H Priest (Chair), Baker-Smith, Bayunu, Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Moore, 
Noor, Raikes, Stanton and Shilton Godwin 

Public Document Pack



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 December 2021 . 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Updates on Sub Strategies of the City Centre Transport 
Strategy 
Report of the Director of City Centre Growth & Infrastructure and 
the Director of Highways 
 
This report provides an update on the progress on a number of 
the sub strategies contained within the City Centre Transport 
Strategy.  It also includes an update on the activities undertaken 
to promote active travel and connectivity across the city. 
 

13 - 36 

6.   Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report 
Report to follow 
 

 

7.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

37 - 52 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Economy Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for looking at how the city’s 
economy is growing and how Manchester people are benefiting from the growth.  . 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 5 January 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension , 
Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy Scrutiny Committee  
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021  
 
Present:  
Councillor H Priest  – in the Chair 
Councillors Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Moore, Noor, Raikes, Stanton and Shilton Godwin 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Craig, Leader 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
 
Apologies:  
Councillors Bayunu and Johns 
 
ESC/21/58  Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ESC/21/59  Comprehensive Spending Review, Funding and Budget Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that provided an update on the main announcements from the Spending Review of the 
27 October 2021 with a focus on the thematic areas relevant to Economy Scrutiny and 
the impact of 
[...]

Ward Councillors on the Growth Company’s Good Jobs project. 
 
ESC/21/60  Innovation Greater Manchester 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure that provided an update on Innovation Greater Manchester – a business 
led platform that set out how a long-term strategy, underpinned by public and private 
investment, would unlock a globally leading innovation ecosystem that would spur on 
the discovery, invention, and adoption of new technologies and business models 
needed to raise productivity and competitiveness, and provide solutions for the city’s big 
societal challenges including net zero and reducing health inequalities. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing a background and describing progress to date; and 

 Providing a number of examples. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Had any assessment been undertaken on whether the current LEP review posed 

any risks to Innovation GM; 

 Partnership working with the wider north west region should not be forgotten and 
what was the nature of the relationship between Manchester and the wider region; 

 Physical access to employment for residents, especially those in North Manchester, 
was important; 

 It was important that any employment opportunities around the Oxford Corridor did 
not detract from the existing opportunities located at the Centre of Scientific 
Research and Development at Hexagon Tower in North Manchester; 

 The regeneration of North Manchester needed to be wider than just the 
redevelopment of the North Manchester Hospital campus; and 

 An update on Green Hydrogen technology was requested. 
 
The Leader emphasized that the inclusion of the redevelopment of North Manchester 
Hospital Campus within the programmes of work demonstrated that it complemented the 
other pieces of work aimed at driving up the standards of health care and that it also 
demonstrated tha
[...]
ross Greater Manchester 
would facilitate the translation of innovation into jobs and skills.  Discussions were 
ongoing with not only local neighbouring authorities, within the North West but also, 
other cities and city regions to explore and discuss shared opportunities. The Committee 
was also advised that conversations were being had with other European cities to share 
lessons learnt. It was further commented that the plans associated with North 
Manchester were not intended to displace skills from other areas but rather attract new 
and international opportunities and investment in the area.  

 
The Chair commented that it was important that all resulting skills and employment 
opportunities were promoted and accessible to all residents across the city. Officers 
responded by advising that this was an important point and was fully understood. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ESC/21/61  Selective Licensing - Results of Public Consultation 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
provided the Committee with information on the recent consultation exercise completed 
in areas within Gorton and Abbey Hey, Harpurhey, Clayton and Openshaw to establish 
whether the declaration of a Selective Licensing (SL) scheme was required in those 
areas. 

Page 8

Item 4



 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing and introduction and background; 

 Noting that The Housing Act 2004 gave the Council the power to introduce the 
licensing of private rented homes within a designated area, with the aim of 
improving the management and condition of these properties to ensure they had a 
positive impact on the neighbourhood; 

 Describing the consultation process and method undertaken; 

 An evaluation and key findings from consultation exercise; 

 A summary of the responses from both residents, landlords and agents and 
landlord organisations; 

 The findings from an exercise to inspect the external cond
[...]
ers advised that there was little the Council could do to incentivise landlords to 
improve the ECP rating of their properties as there was little in the way of grant funding. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment commented that he would hope 
the improvement to the 20% of properties that fell under a selective licensing area would 
have an impact to the overall improvement to the remaining 80% of private rented sector 
properties. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report 
 
ESC/21/62  Update on COVID-19 Activity 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Growth and Development), 
which provided a further update of the current situation in the city in relation to COVID-
19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Although unemployment levels were falling, there was still a number of job 
vacancies and growth was beginning to slow; 

 Challenges associated with rising inflation and energy costs on household 
incomes; 

 An IPSOS MORIS Political Monitor report identified that 54% of people surveyed 
thought the economy would get worse next year; and 

 The recent introduction of additional COVID measures had impacted on the city’s 
hospitality and retail sectors. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The additional COVID restrictions would have significant impact in the city centre 
and financial support from Government was needed; and 

 Was office space demand in the city consistent across a typical week. 
 
The Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure agreed the impact of the covid 
restrictions would have a financial impact on retailers and financial support would likely 
be needed for a number of retailers and hospitality businesses. 
 
In terms of demand for office space, it was reported that information from agents 
demonstrated that there was still a strong trend for office uptake, particularly from 
smaller occupiers.  How this translated into occupation for next year and beyond was 

Page 10

Item 4



not yet know, but this would be kept under close review.  Abut at present there was no 
major concerns.  It was also reported that pre-covid occupancy levels were at around 
70% and now occupancy levels were at 40-50%, so it was evident there had been a 
steady increase of staff returning to offices for work. 
 
The Chair agreed to raise with the Leader the need to make representations to 
Government on the need for financial support to retailers and hospitality businesses 
impacted by the additional covid measures. 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
ESC/21/63  Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.  
 
The Chair clarified the Work Programme items for the January to March 2022 meetings 
and suggested that items on access to childcare as a potential barrier to employment  
and scrutiny of the work to address issues raised in the Marmot report and beacon 
indicators pertinent to this committee’s work (employment and housing) be added to the 
Work Programme as items to be scheduled in the new Municipal Year.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme and the suggestions for 
future items as detailed above. 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee - 13 January 2022 
 
Subject: Updates on Sub Strategies of the City Centre Transport Strategy 
 
Report of: Director of City Centre Growth & Infrastructure and Director of 

Highways 
 

 
Summary  
 
The report provides an update on the progress of sub strategies and other activities 
within the City Centre Transport Strategy including an update on active travel plans 
and wider connectivity issues across the city. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to comment on the report. 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy 
outcomes 

Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and 
sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse 
and distinctive 
economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Improving active travel and other transport modes under the 
City Centre Transport Strategy (CCTS) and across the city will 
support growth of the economy, contribute to economic 
recovery, and maximise the city’s competitiveness. 

A highly skilled city: 
world class and home-
grown talent 
sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

Schemes under the CCTS and related strategies will support 
the delivery of projects to create high-quality employment 
opportunities in the city and growth in a range of key sectors of 
the economy. Improving infrastructure and unlocking 
regeneration opportunities will attract new investment, boosting 
the local economy and providing new jobs in Manchester. 
Improved public transport and walking and cycling routes can 
help residents access jobs and training opportunities. 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

The support and promotion of active travel and other sustainable travel such as public 
transport will help reduce transport-related carbon emissions by increasing the overall 
share of public transport, cycling and walking trips and reducing short journeys by car. 

Page 13

Item 5



A progressive and 
equitable city: making 
a positive contribution 
by unlocking the 
potential of our 
communities 

Schemes under the CCTS and related strategies will enhance 
the transport network serving the city. Improvements to local 
bus services will facilitate opportunities for communities across 
the city. Improving city centre and wider connectivity will 
support inclusive economic growth. An inclusive and accessible 
city centre is a key aim of the CCTS. 

A liveable and low 
carbon city: a 
destination of choice 
to live, visit, work 

The support and promotion of active travel and other 
sustainable transport will reduce carbon emissions by 
increasing the overall share of public transport, cycling and 
walking trips and reducing short journeys by car. Active travel 
offers significant leisure opportunities particularly where links 
can be made to green spaces. 

A connected city: 
world class 
infrastructure and 
connectivity to drive 
growth 

World class infrastructure will attract investment and promote a 
globally successful city. Proposals under the CCTS will improve 
transport integration across GM, making it easier for people 
getting into and moving around the city. 

 
 
Contact Officers: 
 

Name:   Pat Bartoli 
Position:  Director of City Centre Growth & Infrastructure 
Telephone:  0161 234 3329 
E-mail:   pat.bartoli@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Steve Robinson 
Position:  Director of Highways 
Telephone:  07989148203 
E-mail:  steve.robinson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Michael Marriott 
Position:  Head of Environment, Planning & Infrastructure 
Telephone:  07931345719 
E-mail:  michael.marriott@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name:  Kate Macdonald 
Position:  Strategic Lead City Centre Partnerships 
Telephone:  07583042791 
E-mail:  kate.macdonald@manchester.gov.uk  
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to four years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy, 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 City Centre Transport Strategy to 2040 

Page 14

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of sub strategies and other 

activities related to the City Centre Transport Strategy (CCTS), including an 
update on active travel plans and wider connectivity issues across the city. 
The report includes: 
 

 updates on active travel schemes being developed and delivered 

 overview of work planned for 2022 to develop strategy and investment 
plans to continue improving walking (which refers to wheelchair and all 
other pedestrian users) and cycling in Manchester; and 

 updates on other measures to improve connectivity including improving 
public transport and other mobility for the city. 

 
2.0 Active Travel Update 
 
2.1 Active travel is an essential element of the Council’s vision for a sustainable 

transport system as part of our wider environmental, economic and social 
policy objectives, Active travel forms a key part of the CCTS, including key 
ambitions for walking to be the main way of getting around the city centre, a 
cleaner, greener and less congested city centre, and for more people to 
choose to cycle to destinations within the city centre. These ambitions and 
other measures in the CCTS all aim to deliver the CCTS’ central target of 
90% of all morning peak trips to the city centre to be made on foot, by cycle 
or using public transport before 2040, with walking to become the 
predominant mode of travel within the city centre. 
 

2.2 The Council, supported by partners are delivering a range of activities 
including development and construction of physical infrastructure, strategic 
plans for extending the network, and other schemes to increase access to 
active travel, such as activation and cycle hire, as well as addressing 
increased demand for high-quality cycle stands and storage including for 
people with tricycles. 
 

2.3 In the past few years there has been a rapid increase in active travel 
opportunities being progressed and some of those are listed below. There 
has been a collaborative approach across several Co
[...]
h as we plan for and 
deliver key sustainable transport projects across Manchester, including: 
 

 transforming Deansgate into high-quality, people-centred public space, 
prioritising walking, cycling and public transport that cements it as key 
destination for the city; 

 developing a programme of interventions on key corridors into the city 
centre, to improve highway infrastructure to ensure that the city can 
continue to be an attractive place to invest and live and to ensure that 
transport continues to support growth; 

 prioritising highway maintenance on local streets to ensure they are 
safe and accessible and to encourage active travel in local 
neighbourhoods. 

 
4.9 Other key actions under the Streets for All Strategy planned to be progressed 

that will deliver benefits for active travel and public transport, include: 
 

 developing Traffic Reduction Plans as part of refreshed Local 
Implementation Plans (under the GM Five-Year Transport Delivery Plan 
(2021-26); 

 preparing and adopting a Road Danger Reduction Plan for GM; 

 developing a GM Streets for All Design Guide; 

 progressing and delivering Streets for All projects as part of capital 
investment outlined in the Five-Year Delivery Plan; 

Page 23

Item 5



 building 500 miles of new active travel networks across GM by 2024, 
working with local communities to make sure we are putting them in the 
right places;   

 designing streets to support Quality Bus Transit services that make 
public transport a safe and attractive travel option, through bus priority, 
improved waiting facilities and better access to bus stops, as part of the 
GM Bus Service Improvement Plan. 
 

4.10 As well as investment in physical infrastructure, achieving the Streets for All 
vision to make streets safe, attractive, accessible, welcoming and with 
reliable public transport (such as bus priority) will also require an increased 
focus and exploring opportunities for resourcing for enforcement and 
mainte
[...]
of the former 
Chorlton Leisure Centre for 
residential development. 

Strategic 
Director - 
(Growth and 
Development) 
 

Not before 
13th Jun 
2021 
 

 
 

Report to the 
Strategic Director 
of Growth and 
Development 
 

Mike Robertson  
m.robertson@manchester.gov.u
k 
 

Disposal of Buglawton 
Hall (2021/05/27A) 
 
To approve the freehold 
disposal of Buglawton Hall, 
Buxton Road, Congleton, 
Cheshire 

Chief Executive 
 

Not before 
25th Jun 
2021 
 

 
 

Briefing Note 
 

Thomas Pyatt, Development 
Surveyor Tel: 0161 234 5469 
thomas.pyatt@manchester.gov.
uk 
 

Disposal of Simon House, 
Wavell Road, 
Wythenshawe for use as a 
data centre (2021/10/12A) 
 
Approval to the terms for 

Strategic 
Director - 
(Growth and 
Development) 
 

Not before 
4th Jan 2022 
 

 
 

Report to the 
Strategic Director 
of Growth and 
Development 
 

Joe Martin, Development 
Surveyor  
joe.martin@manchester.gov.uk 
 

P
age 41

Item
 7

mailto:thomas.pyatt@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.pyatt@manchester.gov.uk


 

the leasehold disposal of 
Simon House, Wavell Road, 
Wythenshawe for use as a 
data centre 

Leasehold disposal of 
(part of) office 
accommodation at 
National Squash Centre 
(2021/11/05A) 
 
Disposal of lease for 25 
years to Rugby Football 
League. 

Strategic 
Director - 
(Growth and 
Development) 
 

Not before 
5th Dec 2021 
 

 
 

Briefing note 
 

Ashley McCormick, Graduate 
Development Surveyor  
ashley.mccormick1@manchest
er.gov.uk 
 

Procurement of Property 
Services Framework 
Contract (2021/11/26A) 
 
To approve the evaluation 
and selection outcome of 
the procurement process for 
the property services 
framework. 

Strategic 
Director - 
(Growth and 
Development) 
 

Not before 
26th Dec 
2021 
 

 
 

Evaluation 
documents of 
tenders received 
 

Mike Robertson  
m.robertson@manchester.gov.u
k 
 

Acquisition and 
subsequent disposal of 
land at Phase 2, 
Siemens/Princess Road 
Campus 
(2021/12/17B) 
 
 
Approval to action the 
Council’s option agreement 
to acquire the freehold 

Strategic 
Director - 
(Growth and 
Development) 
 

Not before 
17th Jan 
2022 
 

 
 

Report to the 
Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Strategic Director 
of Growth and 
Development 
 

 
 

P
age 42

Item
 7

mailto:ashley.mccormick1@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:ashley.mccormick1@manchester.gov.uk


 

interest in Phase 2, 
Siemens/Princess Road 
Campus, Princess Road, 
Manchester before 
thereafter disposing of the 
site on a long leasehold 
basis. 

P
age 43

Item
 7



 

3. Economy Scrutiny Work Programme – January 2022 

Thursday 13 January 2022, 2.00pm (Report deadline Friday 31 December 2021)* To account for New Year’s day Bank 
Holiday 

 

Title Purpose Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Updates on sub 
strategies of the City 
Centre Transport 
Strategy  
 

To receive an update on the progress on a number of 
the sub strategies contained within the City Centre 
Transport Strategy This will include an update on the 
activities undertaken to promote active travel and 
connectivity across the city. 
 

Cllr Rawlins 
(Executive 
Member for 
Environment) 

Pat Bartoli 
Steve Robinson 

 

Economy COVID19 Sit 
Rep Report 

To receive the most up to date Economy COVID19 Sit 
Rep report that details how the Council and the city is 
progressing with the recovery phase of COVID19 
against the areas within the remit of this Committee. 

Cllr Craig 
(Leader) 
 

David Houliston 
Angela 
Harrington 
Pat Bartoli 
Ruth Ashworth 
 

 

Overview Report The monthly report includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 

N/A Scrutiny 
Support 

 

P
age 44

Item
 7



 

 
Thursday 10 February 2022, 2.00pm (Report deadline Monday 31 January 2022) 
 

Title Purpose Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Budget proposals 
2022/23 - update 
 

Consideration of the final budget proposals that will go 
onto F

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  13 January 2022 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor H Priest (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Bayunu, Farrell, Johns, Moore, Noor, Raikes, Shilton Godwin and 
Stanton 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Councillor White, Executive member for Employment and Housing  
 
Apologies: Councillor Baker-Smith and Doswell 
 
ESC/22/1 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ESC/22/2 Updates on Sub Strategies of the City Centre Transport Strategy  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure and Director of Highways that provided an update on the progress of 
sub strategies and other activities within the City Centre Transport Strategy including 
an update on active travel plans and wider connectivity issues across the city. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Updates on active travel schemes being developed and delivered; 

 An overview of work planned for 2022 to develop strategy and investment plans 
to continue improving walking (which refers to wheelchair and all other 
pedestrian users) and cycling in Manchester; and 

 Updates on other measures to improve connectivity including improving public 
transport and other mobility for the city. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The need to ensure active travel schemes, such as cycle paths were developed 
in an integrated and holistic way and the need to reduce the number of 
severance points to ensure they were fully connected; 

 The need to ensure public transport was affordable for residents of the city; 

 How were the schools selected to participate in the School Streets scheme; 

 The need to consider safety concerns was walking at night time; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  13 January 2022 

 Consideration needed to be given to removing physical barriers, such as 
redundant phone boxes and A boards to ensure people can use the pathways 
safely and without obstruction; 

 More needed to be done to increase cycle parking facilities and safe and 
appropriate cycle storage, noting the distinct difference between the two; 

 Anti-social driving and inconsiderate pavement parking needed to be 
addressed; 

 Noting that there was often a conflict between the bus system and active travel 
plans, especially in the Piccadilly Gardens area of the city centre; 

 Supporting the work of the Highways Access Group;  

 The need to improve communications with Members so that they are fully aware 
of developments and planned activity so that they could relay information to 
their residents and local interested groups; 

 The need to deliver a cycle scheme that connects the north of the city to the city 
centre; 

 Noting that mobility for residents is often an issue and calling for improvements 
to the footways; and 

 The need to ensure any published information relating to schools was correct. 
 
The Head of Environment Planning and Infrastructure stated that the issue of 
severance points was acknowledged and provided the context and approach 
adopted as to the delivery of early schemes. He informed the Members that an audit 
of the existing schemes was to be undertaken to identify the gaps with the intention 
was to use future funding to bridge these gaps. He further commented that an audit 
of the Bee Network would also be undertaken by Transport for Greater Manchester 
(TfGM), adding that he would relay the comments from this meeting to colleagues at 
TfGM. The Strategic Director of Growth and Development suggested that a map 
could be provided to Members that highlighted the existing active travel schemes and 
the planned projects to connect these. The Committee welcomed this proposal.  
 
In regard to the issue raised on the issue of the affordability of public transport, the 
Head of Environment Planning and Infrastructure stated that this was a consideration 
and identified as a priority within the Bus Service Improvement Plan that had been 
submitted to government and was currently being considered. He further 
acknowledged the comments raised regarding safety for the night time, especially in 
the city centre and added that this would inform consideration of schemes. 
 
The Head of Environment Planning and Infrastructure stated that currently there was 
no dedicated funding available to deliver cycle storage schemes in private 
accommodation settings, such as apartment blocks, however consideration was 
being given as to how cycle parking could be provided in car parks that the Council 
controlled. He added that TfGM were also seeking to deliver improved cycle parking 
schemes at place such as train stations and these plans were currently being 
developed. 
 
The Head of Environment Planning and Infrastructure acknowledged the comment 
raised regarding the conflict between the bus system and active travel plans, 
especially in the Piccadilly Gardens by commenting that as the number of journeys 
into the city centre by car reduced this would free up capacity on the road network for 
buses and thus relieve this pressure. He further provided an update on delivery of the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  13 January 2022 

project to transform Deansgate into a high-quality, people-centred public space, 
prioritising walking, cycling and public transport. 
  
The Director of Highways described how schools had been selected to participate in 
the School Streets scheme, noting that these had been very successful and 
Members would be informed of future funding opportunities and schools would be 
invited to apply. 
 
The Director of Highways acknowledged the comment regarding anti social driving 
and the threat this posed to residents. He stated that the Highways Department did 
meet regularly with Greater Manchester Police to discuss issues and added that if 
Members had specific issues or concerns to contact him directly so these could be 
raised. He addresses the comment regarding the condition of the footways and 
stated that the intention would be to prioritise improvement works to footways. The 
Executive Member for Environment added that the Licensing Team did engage with 
businesses on the issue of street furniture and A boards and where necessary would 
target hot spots to address any specific concerns.  
 
The Director of Highways noted the comment regarding the need to deliver a cycle 
lane to connect North Manchester to the city centre and added that delivery of such a 
scheme would be the next priority and Members would be informed as these plans 
were developed. 
 
The Director of Highways acknowledged the comments raised regarding the need to 
improve communications with Members and stated that he and the Executive 
Members for Environment were discussing how this could be achieved. The 
Committee welcomed this commitment to improved communications with local 
Members. The issue raised regarding the accurate reporting of schools was also 
acknowledged and an assurance was given that that would be addressed with the 
Education Department. 
 
The Strategic Lead City Centre Partnerships described the work of the Highways 
Network Group, adding that the group met monthly to consider proposed schemes 
and was an opportunity and forum for people with lived experience to discuss 
proposals with designers and Project Managers. The Executive Member for 
Environment stated that consideration would be given as to how the important work 
of this group was promoted. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Recommends that an item is added to the Committee’s Work Programme (to be 

considered at an appropriate time) that provides an update on the Walking and 
Cycling Strategy. This report would include updates in relation to cycle storage, 
cycle parking and the consideration given to ensure safety for people walking at 
night. 

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  13 January 2022 

(2) Recommends that an item is added to the Committee’s Work Programme (to be 
considered at an appropriate time) that describes the findings and conclusion of 
TfGMs audit exercise of the Bee Network. 

 
(3) That the Strategic Director (Growth and Development) circulate a map to all 

Members of the Committee that highlights the existing active travel schemes 
and the planned projects that connect these. 

 
ESC/22/3 Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Growth and 
Development, which provided a further update of the current situation in the city in 
relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in 
relation to areas within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
ESC/22/4 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the 
recommendations arising from consideration of the previous agenda items. 
 
 
 


